

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 14 EM 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner

v.

TERRENCE WILLIAMS; and
TOM WOLF, Governor of Pennsylvania,

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR TOM WOLF

Petition for Extraordinary Relief

DENISE J. SMYLER
General Counsel

H. GEOFFREY MOULTON, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

MARISA G. Z. LEHR
Deputy General Counsel

SEAN M. CONCANNON
Deputy General Counsel

Office of General Counsel
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: (717) 783-6563

*Attorneys for Respondent Tom Wolf,
Governor of Pennsylvania*

DATE: June 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ORDER OR DETERMINATION IN QUESTION	6
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	8
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Plain Text of the Constitution Expresses No Relevant Limits on the Governor’s Power of Reprieve	13
B. The Reprieve Power as Understood at English Common Law was Imported into Pennsylvania’s Constitution and Confirms the Unconditional Nature of the Governor’s Authority	16
C. Pennsylvania’s Constitutional History Demonstrates that the Nature and Character of the Governor’s Reprieve Powers Remains as Broad and Unrestricted as it was under English Common Law	24
1. From William Penn through the Constitution of 1776	24
2. The Constitutions of 1790 and 1838	28
3. The Constitutions of 1874 and 1968	30
4. The 1997 Amendments	34

D. The District Attorney’s Claim that What the Governor Has
Done Does Not Constitute a “Reprieve” is Without Support34

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(s)

CASES

Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Philadelphia, 607 Pa. 104, 4 A.3d 610 (2010)...3

Carpentertown Coal & Coke Co. v. Laird, 360 Pa. 94, 61 A.2d 426 (1948).....3

Commonwealth v. Hill, 185 Pa. 385, 39 A. 1055 (1898).....26, 27

Commonwealth ex rel. Pappert v. Coy, 860 A.2d 1201 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)13

Flavell’s Case, 8 Watts & Serg. 197 (Pa. 1844).....25, 29

Haugen v. Kitzhaber, 353 Or. 715, 306 P.3d 592 (2013).....*passim*

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)14

In re Bruno, 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)3

In re Dauphin County Fourth Investigating Grand Jury,
596 Pa. 378, 943 A.2d 929 (2007).....3

Jubelirer v. Rendell, 598 Pa. 16, 953 A.2d 514 (2008).....14

Kilmer v. Elexco Land Servs., Inc., 605 Pa. 413, 990 A.2d 1147 (2010).....7

Morganelli ex rel. Commonwealth v. Casey,
641 A.2d 674 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) (*Morganelli I*).....36, 37

Morganelli v. Casey, 646 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) (*Morganelli II*).....36, 37

Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Philadelphia,
593 Pa. 241, 928 A.2d 1255 (2007).....5

Solesbee v. Balkcom, 339 U.S. 9 (1950).....16

State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward, 71 Ohio St. 3d 513, 644 N.E.2d 369 (1994).....38

Stilp v. Commonwealth, 588 Pa. 539, 905 A.2d 918 (2006)7

Stroup v. Kapleau, 455 Pa. 171, 313 A.2d 237 (1973).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
U.S. Const. of 1787	28
Pa. Const. of 1776, ch. II, § 3	27
Pa. Const. of 1776, ch. II, § 20	27
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. II, § 1	28
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. II, § 9	28
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. II, § 9	29
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. IV, § 9	30, 31
Pa. Const. of 1968, art. IV, § 9	32, 33
Pa. Const. of 1968 art. IV, § 9(a)	32, 33
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 2	3
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9	34
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9(a)	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9(b)	13, 34
Pa. Const. art. V, § 2	10

STATUTES

	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
42 Pa.C.S. § 502	3
42 Pa.C.S § 726	4, 5, 10, 39

42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(1).....	4, 5
61 Pa.C.S. § 4302.....	9
61 Pa.C.S. § 4304.....	9
71 P.S. § 299(a).....	38

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Resolution No. 6 of 2011	1, 9
1997 Pa. Laws 634.....	34

OTHER RESOURCES

A View of the Proceedings of the Second Session of the Council of Censors (Aug. 11, 1784).....	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	19
2 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1848)	21
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	21, 22, 23
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (adapted by Robert Malcolm Kerr 1857)	22
Charter of King Charles II of England to William Penn (Mar. 4, 1681).....	25
1 Chitty, Joseph, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819).....	18, 19, 20, 23
Chitty, Joseph, <i>A Treatise on the Law of the Prerogatives of the Crown; and the Relative Duties and Rights of the Subject</i> (1820).....	17, 18, 23
1 Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania (1873).....	31

Duker, William F., <i>The President's Power to Pardon: A Constitutional History</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 475 (1977)	16, 17, 25
2 Hale, Matthew, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (First American Edition 1847).....	18, 19, 22
Jensen, Christen, <i>The Pardoning Power in the American States</i> (Univ. of Chic. Press 1922)	<i>passim</i>
Minutes of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, Vol. V (Dec. 5, 1747)	26
Minutes of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, Vol. V (June 23, 1748)	26
Minutes of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, Vol. IX (Oct. 28, 1769)	26
Minutes of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, Vol. X (Apr. 13, 1772)	26
Pa. Att'y Gen. Op. 83-2 (Feb. 14, 1983)	13, 38
2 Pennsylvania Archives (9 th series)	28
8 Pennsylvania Archives (9 th series)	28
9 Pennsylvania Archives (9 th series)	28, 29
Saylor, Thomas G., <i>Prophylaxis in Modern State Constitutionalism: New Judicial Federalism and the Acknowledged, Prophylactic Rule</i> , 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 283 (2003)	14
Smithers, William W., <i>Treatise on Executive Clemency in Pennsylvania</i> (Internat'l Printing Co. 1909)	<i>passim</i>
Woodside, Robert E., <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> (Murrelle Print Co. 1985)	38
